Ernie Fietcher
Governor

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

December 1, 2006

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary
Environmental and Public
Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly
Commissioner
Department of Public Protection

Kent Blake

Director - Rates & Regulatory
Kentucky Utilittes Company

c/o Louisville Gas & Electric Co.
P. O. Box 32010

Louisville, KY 40232-2010

RE: Case No. 2006-00496

Mark David Goss
Chairman

John W. Ciay
Commissioner

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell

Executive Director
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Governor Chairman
Teresa J. Hill, Secretary
Environmental and Public Public Service Commission John W. Clay

Protection Cabinet
Christopher L. Lilly

Commissioner
Department of Public Protection

Honorable J.P. Cline, 1ll

211 Sower Blvd.

P.0. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

December 1, 2006

Commissioner

Attorney at Law

Cline Law Office

P.O. Box 2220
Middlesboro, KY 40965

RE: Case No. 2006-00496

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission’s Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell
Executive Director

BOD/jc
Enclosure
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Governor Chairman
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) P.O. Box 615
Christopher L. Lilly Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Commissioner Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Department of Public Protection Fax: (502) 564-3460
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Sherry Ann Good December 1, 2006
Sun Palace
1906 Cumberland Ave
Middlesboro, KY 40965
RE: Case No. 2006-00496
We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.
Sincerely,
Beth O'Donnell
Executive Director
BOD/jc
Enclosure
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Kent Blake Honorable 1.P. Cline, Hl Sherry Ann Good

Director - Rates & Regulatory Attorney at Law Sun Palace

Kentucky Utilities Company Cline Law Office 1906 Cumberland Ave
¢/o Louisville Gas & Electric Co PO Box 2220 Middlesboro, KY 40965
P. O Box 32010 Middlesboro, KY 40965

Louisville, KY 40232-2010

Service List for Case 2006-00496



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

SHERRY ANN GOOD D/B/A SUN PALACE
COMPLAINANT
V. CASE NO. 2006-00496

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

T N ol e I e g

DEFENDANT

ORDER TO SATISFY OR ANSWER

Kentucky Utilities Company (*KU”) is hereby notified that it has been named as
defendant in a formal complaint filed on November 20, 2006, a copy of which is attached
hereto.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12, KU is HEREBY ORDERED to satisfy the
matters complained of or file a written answer to the complaint within 10 days from the date
of service of this Order.

Should documents of any kind be filed with the Commission in the course of this
proceeding, the documents shall also be served on all parties of record.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 1st day of December, 2006.

ATTEST: By the Commission

; . X ) 7 )
LoLn 7 ﬁ% G

Executive Director




Nov.17, 2006 :
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Attached are the forms signed by an attorney . I was told by two different attorney’s that the form
shouldn’t have to be signed by an attorney, because the K.U.’s procedure states that if you're a corporation
it would have to be signed. I’'m a sole proprietor. I informed Ginny Smith of this in our last phone
conversation . She said she would check on it and get back in touch with me. I ask her about sending the
forms back and she said no just wait till I heard from her. I assumed everything was being taken care of ,
then I received a letter from Mr. Sutton wanting to make payment arrangements .
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Sun Palace

1906 Cumberland Ave.
Middlesboro, Ky. 40965
(606) 248-6789




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the matter of:

Sun Pi’% !3((,6 @/ ) ’Of Cumbes leca d Rue,
Sherpy fan 700 ) MM iddfes bese Ky 40765
(Your Flill Name) ) CLett) 3 ys T 39
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(Your Full Name)
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(Your Address)
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(Descnbe here, attaching additional sheets if necessary,

C}ijﬂ"«(k(;&_ [P xm(/ l )/L’ ULJZ:tC) h

the specific act, fully and clearly, or facts that are the reason

* and basis for the complaint)

Continued on Next Page



Formal Complaint
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The complaint of Sun Palace respectfully shows:

That: There are several complaints that I have on this matter. The billed amount of $4 "and how the
debt occurred. This large amount of debt occurred due to the negligence and the negligence per se of the
Kentucky Utilities Company, (KU).
Negligence: Law; Failure to use a reasonable amount of care when such failure results in injury or

damage to another.

Damage: Law; Money claimed by, or ordered paid to, a person to compensate for injury. Loss, etc.
caused by the wrong of the opposite party or parties.

Injury; wrongful or unjust, a violation of rights.

Negligence Per se: Negligence that consist of a violation of a statute.

I was a new customer on this account in May 2003. That’s when I purchased the business. The previous
owner and myself went into the Middlesboro office and informed them that I had purchased the business
The KU didn’t put my social security number on the account .Apparently this resulted in the meter not
being checked as it states in the statue for a new customer (807 KAR 5:006) Section 13, 3.

This is not the only meter that I bave for the business ; That meter wasn’t tested either. And according to
Mr. Sutton’s letter it hasn’t been tested since May 1996. That’s nine years, and according to the statute
(807 KAR 5:041) Section 15, 3 it should have been tested within eight years.

Here is a brief history on the business and the situation. I bought the business in May 0f 2003. It’s a
Tanning Salon. A seasonal business. Before purchasing the business I looked at printouts from the KU on
how much the bill would be. These printouts went back to 2001. It is important that you know that there are
two meters for the business, so there are two bills also. One bill is high, the = account , and the other
bill was low, the ¢ account. 1 didn’t know what was on what meter until the day they said they were
doing a random meter change. Then the electricity was off for about six hours and we found out what was
on the’ . the account in question. I just assumed the higher bill was for the business. I asked at the
office what the small bill was for, they said they didn’t know, and no one was sent out to check . (I’ve sent
two bills that I specifically asked about0, It’s on the account.

I wasn’t given a properly working meter when I purchased the business , so I feel that it’s unfair to charge
me for this bill. The printouts that I have on this accounts show were the KU has added and subtracted
amounts that 1 have not done. (I’ve sent some bills and printouts where this has occurred.) How did these
calculations come about.? I don’t feel that my bill is just based on what the meter reads, I feel that there are
other things calculated in , so by the meter not registering properly was not the only way the KU could
have caught this problem, before the bill got so high. It’s all these questions that concern me .

But the estimate that Mr. Sutton done isn’t fair either, this is based on a few days use of the new meter that
was put in. This is based on our usage now , and we didn’t have as many units a year ago . We were closed
more due to an illness and a death in the family. None of this was calculated in. I only have a few months
out of the year that are busy months for the salon.

We were told on the day the meter was pulled that this was a random meter change. The letter that was sent
would lead to believe that the meter wasn’t registering properly so they changed it. They didn’t have this
information until the meter was pulled and saw it was melted.

There was a large deviation on the previous owners bill in May 2000, (on the meter & account in question)
it was $247.68 and then the next month the bill was $8.88. I got a copy of this from the previous owner ,
and I gave Mr. Sutton a copy of this. ( The KU would not give me any printouts on this account prior to
2001 or prior to where the large deviation occurred so I could estimate how much the bill usually was.
There should have been an investigation done when the large deviation occurred according to the statute
(807 KAR 5:006) Section 10, 3. The KU had this information and full knowledge of what the consequences
and the hardship it would put on a person., especially a new seasonal business owner.



The Relief I Desire:

Is to be exempt from this debt. Based on the facts and statutes stated above, and since the meter didn’t
show signs of malfunctioning while in my possession, I shouldn’t be held responsible.

This account has been neglected for to long and to hold only one person ( a new owner ) responsible

wouldn’t be fair. This large amount of debt would really be a hardship on the type of business I have.

1 feel that the only time the KU should be able to collect on a bill like this would be if the meter

malfunctioned while in the same owners pocession. Customers aren’t made aware that something like this

can occur till their faced with a large bill. The KU is aware of this on a monthly bases. This bill for the
account was adjusted each month.

I think that customers should be informed that this kind of problem can happen; . It should be posted on

their monthly bill.

Sun Palace
Sherry Good



e Sherry. Good
“Sun Palace
1906 Cumberland Ave.
Middlesboro, Ky. 40965
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 SENDER, — .
* Complete ftems 1 and/or 2 for adgitional services, . - | also wish to receive the
* Complete items 3, and 4a & b. | following services {for an extra

* Print your name and address on the reverse ‘of thas form s0 that we can fee}
return this card to you.

‘+ Attach this form to the f'mnt of the mar!pxece, or on the back if space g 1. D Addressee 5 Address
doés not permit, -

* Write “Return Receipt Hequested on tha maaiplece beiow the amcle numher m estr DeElver
"¢ The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was dalwered and the date 2 R lcmd ¥
delivared. | Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to: . s l 4a, Amcle Number -,

/ g/} '?GDS La20 0O00kL llSLi 7854
. %fﬂ-]«ukj uJ;‘hJ:g

0. Box 32010
l.ffl”?l b{.i ‘{0232. 7 B’azgﬁ;eh{/erf\'g |

5, Sagnamre {Addresseg) Ch :-\ ;%\Aiﬁeesse‘é s{'gc,fdress {Oniy if requested
/’%_ : SN and.fee js pdi _
6 S!gnature (Agent) . s :

---- 1)) e

PS Form 381? Déckmber 1‘991- : s:—u.s; PO 1997923400 DQMEST;C RETURN RECEiPT
B C-u8l tahilo€ Jpda

Clcop -

“E] Return Receipt for
Merchandlse

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service. .

* Isyour RETURN ADD.RESS completed on the reverse side?

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
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USE TOAVOID: PAYMENT.




